



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.30826 of 2025**

***Bhamara Bara Seth & others*** .... ***Petitioners***

*Mr. Akshaya Kumar Sahoo, Advocate*

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and others*** .... ***Opp. Parties***

*Mr. Bibekananda Nayak,  
Additional Government Advocate  
Along with Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,  
(Additional Standing Counsel)  
(For Opposite Party Nos.1 to 3)*

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA**

**JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER**

**12.02.2026**

**Order No.**

- 03.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
  2. Mr. Biswal, learned Additional Standing Counsel appearing with Mr. Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate submits that they have received instructions from the Special Land Acquisition Officer, Jharsuguda that due to the pendency of Civil Suit No.8 of 2021 in the Court of the learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), Jharsuguda, the Land Acquisition Compensation could not be released. He, however, undertakes to file an affidavit of the Special Land Acquisition Officer, Jharsuguda in terms of the instructions received.



3. Let the Counter Affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks hence, serving copy thereof on learned Counsel for the Petitioners.

4. Put up this matter on 9<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)***  
***Judge***

***(S.K. Mishra)***  
***Judge***

*Mona*